

No. 21-14045

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

COY EVANS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
Case Nos.

9:18-cv-81394	9:18-cv-81470
9:18-cv-81430	9:18-cv-81472
9:18-cv-81437	9:18-cv-81475
9:18-cv-81438	9:18-cv-81477
9:18-cv-81441	9:18-cv-81478
9:18-cv-81450	9:18-cv-81479
9:18-cv-81451	9:18-cv-81513
9:18-cv-81454	9:18-cv-81683

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Brian V. Otero
Ryan A. Becker (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
200 Park Avenue, 52nd Floor
New York, NY 10166
Telephone: (212) 309-1000

Jason M. Beach
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
600 Peachtree Street N.E.
Suite 4100
Atlanta, GA 30308
Telephone: (404) 888-4190

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations.....	iv
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Standard of Review	3
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	7
I. The Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Order Dismissing Appellants’ TCPA Claims Based on Alleged Use of an ATDS.	7
A. To Be An ATDS, a Dialer Must Generate Random or Sequential Phone Numbers.	8
B. Equipment That Uses a Random or Sequential Number Generator to Dial Numbers from a List is Not an ATDS.....	10
C. The Interpretation of “Capacity” Suggested by Appellants and Amici Would Sweep Ordinary Smartphones Into the Definition of an ATDS.	16
D. The “Prior Panel Precedent” Rule Does Not Apply.	21
II. The District Court’s Dismissal of Appellants’ Artificial and Prerecorded Voice Claims Should Be Affirmed.....	23
A. Dismissal of the “Pre-Recorded Voice” Claim Was Supported By the Record and Was the Legally Correct Result.	23
B. Dismissal With Prejudice Also is Appropriate Because the Complaint is an Improper Shotgun Pleading.....	25

III. The District Court Properly Declined to Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction Over the Remaining State-Law Claim.	28
Conclusion	29
Certificate of Compliance	31
Certificate of Service	31

Table of Citations

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
* <u>ACA Int’l v. FCC</u> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	passim
<u>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</u> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	9
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	25
<u>Atl. Sounding Co. v. Townsend</u> , 496 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....	22
<u>Austria v. Alorica, Inc.</u> , No. 220-cv-05019-ODW(PVCx), 2021 WL 5968404 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2021).....	15 n.3
<u>Barry v. Ally Fin., Inc.</u> , No. 20-12378, 2021 WL 2936636 (E.D. Mich. July 13, 2021).....	7 n.1, 14 n.3
<u>Beal v Outfield Brewing House, LLC</u> , No. 20-1961, 2022 WL 868697 (8th Cir. Mar. 24, 2022)	12, 13, 14 n.3
<u>Bonanno v. New Penn Fin., LLC</u> , No. 5:17-cv-229-OC-30PRL, 2017 WL 3219517 (M.D. Fla. July 28, 2017)	24
<u>Borden v. eFinancial, LLC</u> , No. C19-1430JLR, 2021 WL 3602479 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 13, 2021).....	14 n.3
<u>Brickman v. Facebook, Inc.</u> , No. 16-CV-00751-WHO, 2021 WL 4198512 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2021).....	15 n.3

<u>Brown v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</u> , No. 8:18-cv-136-T-60AEP, 2019 WL 4221718 (M.D. Fla. Sep. 5, 2019).....	17 n.4
<u>Camunas v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</u> , No. CV 21-1005, 2021 WL 5143321 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2021).....	15 n.3
<u>Cheffer v. Reno</u> , 55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995).....	28
<u>Cole v. Sierra Pac. Mortg. Co., Inc.</u> , No. 18-CV-01692-JCS, 2021 WL 5919845 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2021).....	15 n.3
<u>Denova v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</u> , No. 8:17-cv-2204-T-23AAS, 2019 WL 4635552 (M.D. Fla. Sep. 24, 2019).....	17 n.4
<u>Doe #1 v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.</u> , 21 F.4th 714 (11th Cir. 2021).....	3
* <u>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</u> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018).....	19
<u>Duran v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</u> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	25
<u>Espejo v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</u> , No. 11 C 8987, 2019 WL 2450492 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2019).....	17 n.4
* <u>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</u> , 141 S.Ct. 1163 (2021).....	passim
<u>Footman v. Singletary</u> , 978 F.2d 1207 (11th Cir. 1992).....	22
<u>Freeman v. Wilshire Com. Cap. LLC</u> , No. CV 2:15-1428 WBS AC, 2018 WL 1173823 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2018).....	17 n.4
* <u>Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</u> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020).....	4, 13, 14, 19

<u>Ginwright v. Exeter Fin. Corp.</u> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 674 (D. Md. Nov. 28, 2017)	17 n.4
* <u>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC</u> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020)	passim
<u>Hufnus v. DoNotPay, Inc.</u> , No. 20-CV-08701-VC, 2021 WL 2585488 (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2021)	14 n.3, 15 n.3
<u>Isaiah v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</u> , 960 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2020)	3
<u>Jackson v. Bank of Am., N.A.</u> , 898 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2018)	26 n.6
<u>Kennedy v. Bell South Telecomm., Inc.</u> , 546 Fed. App'x 817 (11th Cir. 2013)	26
<u>Keyes v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</u> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 951 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 16, 2018)	17 n.4
<u>LaGuardia v. Designer Brands Inc.</u> , No. 2:20-CV-2311, 2021 WL 4125471 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 9, 2021)	15 n.3
<u>Laster v. CareConnect Health Inc.</u> , 852 F. App'x 476 (11th Cir. 2021)	29
<u>Ledford v. Peeples</u> , 657 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2011)	26
<u>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</u> , 904 F. 3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018)	5, 12
<u>Meier v. Allied Interstate LLC</u> , No. 20-55286, 2022 WL 171933 (9th Cir. Jan. 19, 2022)	13
<u>Mey v. DIRECTV, LLC</u> , No. 5:17-CV-179, 2021 WL 6882400 (N.D.W. Va. Aug. 18, 2021)	14 n.3

<u>Moore v. Catalyst Fabric Sols., LLC,</u> No. 5:20-cv-331, 2021 WL 5025130 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 23, 2021).....	26
<u>Moore v. Online Info. Servs., Inc.,</u> No. 13-61167-CIV, 2014 WL 11696696 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 10, 2014).....	24
<u>Mosley v. Gen. Revenue Corp.,</u> No. 1:20-cv-01012-JES-JEH, 2020 WL 4060767 (N.D. Ill. July 20, 2020)	8 n.1
<u>N.L.R.B. v. McClain of Ga., Inc.,</u> 138 F.3d 1418 (11th Cir. 1998).....	29
<u>Pascal v. Concentra, Inc.,</u> No. 19-CV-02559-JCS, 2021 WL 5906055 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2021).....	15 n.3
<u>In re Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC, Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.,</u> No. 11MD02295 JAH - BGS, 2021 WL 5203299 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2021).....	15 n.3
<u>Powers v. United States,</u> 996 F.2d 1121 (11th Cir. 1993).....	23
<u>Raney v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 370 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2004).....	29
<u>Robinson v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC,</u> No. 13 CV 6717, 2015 WL 4038485 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2015).....	17 n.4
<u>Samataro v. Keller Williams Realty, Inc.,</u> No. 1:18-CV-775-RP, 2021 WL 4927422 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2021).....	15 n.3
<u>Schwab v. Crosby,</u> 451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006).....	22 n.5

<u>Snow v. Gen. Elec. Co.</u> , No. 5:18-cv-0511, 2019 WL 2500407 (E.D.N.C. June 14, 2019).....	8 n.1
<u>Tambourine Comercio Internacional SA v. Solowsky</u> , 312 F. App'x 263 (11th Cir. 2009).....	23
<u>Tehrani v. Joie de Vivre Hosp., LLC</u> , No. 19-CV-08168-EMC, 2021 WL 3886043 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2021).....	15 n.3
<u>Thomas v. Cooper Lighting, Inc.</u> , 506 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 2007).....	23
<u>Thompson-Harbach v. USAA Fed. Sav. Bank</u> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 606 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 9, 2019).....	17 n.4
<u>Timms v. USAA Fed. Sav. Bank</u> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 294 (D.S.C. 2021).....	14 n.3, 15 n.3, 17 n.4
<u>United States v. Archer</u> , 531 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2008).....	22
<u>Weiland v. Palm Beach Cty. Sheriff's Off.</u> , 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015).....	26
<u>Wright v. USAA Savings Bank</u> , No. 2:19-cv-00591, 2020 WL 2615441 (E.D. Cal. May 22, 2020).....	17 n.4

FEDERAL STATUTES

* 47 U.S.C. § 227.....	4, 9, 10 n.2, 13
------------------------	------------------

STATE STATUTES

Florida Consumer Collection Practices Act (FCCPA).....	1, 2, 3, 28
